2020  2019  % Change
   (in millions)  Better/(Worse)
   Adjusted Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $ 3,552  $ 3,680  (3) %
  Subscription Video Services   1,574   1,666  (6) %
  Book Publishing   1,269   1,335  (5) %
  Digital Real Estate Services   847   873  (3) %
  Other   2   2  -
Adjusted Total Revenues  $ 7,244  $ 7,556  (4) %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $ 282  $ 298  (5) %
  Subscription Video Services   234   295  (21) %
  Book Publishing   168   209  (20) %
  Digital Real Estate Services   308   302  2 %
  Other   (110)   (106)  (4) %
Adjusted Total Segment EBITDA  $ 882  $ 998  (12) %

18

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019.

   For the three months ended March 31, 2020

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,130  $ (1)  $ (1)  $ 25  $ -  $ 1,153
 Subscription Video Services   462   -   -   38   -   500
 Book Publishing   412   -   -   3   -   415
 Digital Real Estate Services   261   (2)   -   12   -   271
 Other   1   -   -   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 2,266  $ (3)  $ (1)  $ 78  $ -  $ 2,340

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 75  $ -  $ 1  $ -  $ -  $ 76
 Subscription Video Services   68   -   -   6   -   74
 Book Publishing   55   -   -   1   -   56
 Digital Real Estate Services   74   -   -   7   -   81
 Other   (30)   -   -   -   4   (26)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 242  $ -  $ 1  $ 14  $ 4  $ 261

   For the three months ended March 31, 2019

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,224  $ -  $ (12)  $ -  $ -  $ 1,212
 Subscription Video Services   539   -   -   -   -   539
 Book Publishing   421   -   -   -   -   421
 Digital Real Estate Services   272   -   -   -   -   272
 Other   1   -   -   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 2,457  $ -  $ (12)  $ -  $ -  $ 2,445

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 65  $ -  $ 8  $ -  $ -  $ 73
 Subscription Video Services   98   -   -   -   -   98
 Book Publishing   53   -   -   -   -   53
 Digital Real Estate Services   73   -   1   -   -   74
 Other   (42)   -   -   -   2   (40)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 247  $ -  $ 9  $ -  $ 2  $ 258

19

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the nine months ended March 31, 2020 and 2019.

   For the nine months ended March 31, 2020

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 3,520  $ (15)  $ (28)  $ 75  $ -  $ 3,552
 Subscription Video Services   1,477   -   -   97   -   1,574
 Book Publishing   1,259   -   -   10   -   1,269
 Digital Real Estate Services   827   (9)   (1)   30   -   847
 Other   2   -   -   -   -   2
Total Revenues  $ 7,085  $ (24)  $ (29)  $ 212  $ -  $ 7,244

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 273  $ (2)  $ 8  $ 3  $ -  $ 282
 Subscription Video Services   219   (1)   -   16   -   234
 Book Publishing   167   -   -   1   -   168
 Digital Real Estate Services   274   16   1   17   -   308
 Other   (115)   -   -   -   5   (110)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 818  $ 13  $ 9  $ 37  $ 5  $ 882

   For the nine months ended March 31, 2019

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 3,729  $ -  $ (49)  $ -  $ -  $ 3,680
 Subscription Video Services   1,666   -   -   -   -   1,666
 Book Publishing   1,335   -   -   -   -   1,335
 Digital Real Estate Services   876   -   (3)   -   -   873
 Other   2   -   -   -   -   2
Total Revenues  $ 7,608  $ -  $ (52)  $ -  $ -  $ 7,556

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 286  $ -  $ 12  $ -  $ -  $ 298
 Subscription Video Services   295   -   -   -   -   295
 Book Publishing   209   -   -   -   -   209
 Digital Real Estate Services   299   -   3   -   -   302
 Other   (114)   -   -   -   8   (106)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 975  $ -  $ 15  $ -  $ 8  $ 998

20

NOTE 3 – ADJUSTED NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NEWS CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS
AND ADJUSTED EPS

The Company uses net income (loss) attributable to News Corporation stockholders and diluted earnings per
share (“EPS”) excluding expenses related to U.K. Newspaper Matters, impairment and restructuring charges and
“Other, net”, net of tax, recognized by the Company or its equity method investees, as well as the settlement of
certain pre-Separation tax matters (“adjusted net income (loss) attributable to News Corporation stockholders”
and “adjusted EPS,” respectively), to evaluate the performance of the Company’s operations exclusive of certain